For each of the first four (4) full years (July 1, 2023-June 30, 2024, July 1, 2024-June 30, 2025, 
July 1, 2025-June 30, 2026, and July 1, 2026-June 30, 2027) in which this Agreement is in effect 
and insofar as it is not otherwise terminated by the Parties pursuant to the terms of this 
Agreement, two thousand five hundred and 00/100 dollars ($2,500.00) from sources other than 
University revenue shall be deposited into an account maintained by the University Foundation 
for the purpose of funding a Retention Bonus for Oates. If Oates remains employed under this 
Agreement through June 30, 2027, Oates shall receive payment of ten-thousand and 00/100

[...]

dollars ($10,000.00) less applicable deductions for federal, local, and state taxes as an earned 
Retention Bonus. If, prior to June 30, 2027, this Agreement and Oates’ employment thereunder 
is terminated “without cause” pursuant to Paragraph 9 of this Agreement, Oates shall receive 
payment of two thousand five hundred and 00/100 dollars ($2,500.00) for each of the first four 
(4) full years of this Agreement in which Oates has completed employment under this 
Agreement less applicable deductions for federal, local, and state taxes as an earned Retention 
Bonus. If, during the Term of this Agreement, Oates’ employment is terminated for “cause”